





April xx, 1991

Richard B. Shumacher

14014 Hartsook Street

Sherman Oaks, CA 91423







RE:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-91-159

Dear Mr. Shumacher


You have requested assistance under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.


QUESTIONS


May a candidate anticipating a special election file a Statement of Organization indicating his intention to run in the special election prior to official notice that the office is vacant and a special election is scheduled?  May the 1990 forms be used to report activity in 1991?  May funds be solicited and received for an office which is not yet vacant?  

CONCLUSION


The Act does not place any restrictions on the time for the filing of Statements of Organization other than the requirement that they be filed within 10 days of the receipt of $1,000.  


The 1991 forms are not currently available.  Candidates and committees with filing obligations in 1991 should file on the 1990 forms since they are the most current forms now available.   


The special election for the 46th Assembly District is scheduled for  June 4, 1991.  You may expend your funds to 

campaign for the special election, even though they were raised for the special election prior to the office being vacant, because it is my understanding that all fundraising was done under the limits for special elections and you could transfer funds raised for a 1992 candidacy into a special election account.


So long as you indicated that you were seeking the 46th Assembly District seat in the 1991 special election on Forms 501 (Candidate Intention) and 502 (Campaign Bank Account) it is not necessary that you amend either at this time.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

